

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALEXIS RICHARDSON,
2701 Connecticut Avenue NW, Apt. 100
Washington DC, 20008;

JAY SANDLER,
33 W Huron Street, Apt. 511
Chicago, IL 60654;

LUBNA PESHIMAM,
15 Eastern Drive
West Windsor, NJ 08550,

TRACEY ANN BERTRAND,
11301 NW 34th Place
Sunrise, FL 33323,

MOLLIE KRENGEL,
3420 W 29th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55416,

and

NANCIE LIGON,
64 Woodworth Lane
Sonoma, CA 95476,

Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

L'OREAL USA, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-CV-00508-JDB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPROVAL OF THE
NOTICE PLAN, AND SCHEDULING A DATE FOR A FINAL FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. L’Oréal’s Labeling Practices3

 B. Procedural History, Plaintiffs’ Due Diligence and Case Analysis4

 C. Mediation and Settlement Negotiations.....6

III. OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT7

 A. The Settlement Class.....7

 B. Injunctive Relief.....7

 C. Incentive Awards9

 D. Notice to Class Members9

 E. Release10

 F. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs11

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED11

 A. Standard for Preliminary Approval.....11

 B. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Serious, Informed and Non-Collusive Negotiations.....13

 C. The Proposed Settlement Contains No Obvious Deficiencies and Is Within the Range of Possible Approval.....14

 1. Plaintiffs and the Class Face a Risk of Seeking Certification of a Rule 23(b)(3) Class15

 2. If the Litigation Proceeds, It May Be Years before the Class Recovers, If at All16

 D. The Proposed Settlement Treats All Class Members Equally17

V. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....18

VI.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. CIV. P. 23.	21
A.	Legal Standard for Approval of a Notice Plan.....	21
B.	The Content of the Notice Is Appropriate.....	22
C.	The Manner of Providing Notice Is Appropriate.....	22
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD SCHEDULE THE FAIRNESS HEARING	22
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	24
	ECF CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 18

Blackman v. District of Columbia,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 12

Daskalea v. Wash. Humane Soc’y,
275 F.R.D. 346 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 19

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit,
573 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 12

Freeport Partners, LLC v. Allbritton,
No. Civ. A. 04-2030(GK), 2006 WL 627140 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2006) 11

Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 15

Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)..... 14

Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 14, 16, 17, 23

Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 19

Lorazepam v. Mylan Labs., Inc.,
Nos. MDL 1290 (TFH), 99MS276 (TFH), 2003 WL 22037741, (D.D.C. June 16, 2003) 13

Luevano v. Campbell,
93 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C.1981)..... 16

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 21

O’Brien v. Brain Research Labs,
No. 12-201, 2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012) 15

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 16

Pigford v. Glickman,
182 F.R.D. 341 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 19

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 13, 18

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17

Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 12

Thomas v. Albright,
139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12

Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank,
759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 19

United States v. District of Columbia,
933 F. Supp. 42 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 15

Vitamins Antitrust Litig. (“Vitamins I”),
No. MISC. 99-197(TFH), 2001 WL 856292 (D.D.C. July 25, 2001) 12

Vitamins Antitrust Litig. (“Vitamins II”),
305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 11

Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 19

Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99-197, 1999 WL 1335318 (D.D.C. Nov. 23, 1999) 12

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, §30.41 (1999)..... 12

Newberg on Class Actions, §11:25 (4th ed. 2010) 12

Newberg on Class Actions, §11:41 (4th ed. 2002) 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)(2)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 2, 18, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 4, 6, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 18, 21
